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SITE STATISTICS
421 Dundas St, W. Belleville

Site Description

Subject To Zoning By-Law N2024-100

Part of Lot 35, Broken Front Concession
Geographic Township of Sidney
City of Belleville in the County of Hastings

Ground Floor FFE 82.36 ESTABLISHED GRADE: The average elevation of
the surface of the ground at the base of a structure, exclusive of any
Established Grade 80.87 embankment in lieu of steps.
(m2)
Lot Area 3261 m2
Residential Building-Rental Units Gross Construction Area Gross Floor Area Minimum Setbacks Provided
Floor Total  1B(BF)  1B+D 28 2B(BF)  2B+D 3B Total GCA Total GCA Garage Area  Amenity Area  e>dential Deductions are in GFA  zoning GFA FrontYard — Side Yard ~ Rear Yard  Side Yard
No. Storey Units Area per by-law (m) (m) (m) (m)
(m2) (sq.ft.) (m2) (m2) (m2) (m2) (m2) (sq.ft.) (North) (East) (South) (West)
0 Garbage Area 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 144.76 m2 1,558.20 sq.ft. 144 76 m2 0.00 m2 0.00 m2 14476 m2 0.00 m2 0.00 sq.ft. 7.800 4.500 30.000 12.400
- -
1  Lobby/Amenity/Residential 4 0 0 2 0 1 1 551.44 m2 5,935.70 sq.ft. 0.00 m2 0.00 m2 551.44 m2 0.00 m2 551.44 m2 5,935.70 sq.ft. Minimum Setbacks Required
2 Residential 11 1 1 6 1 0 2 918.50 m2 9,886.73 sq.ft. 0.00 m2 0.00 m2 918.50 m2 0.00 m2 918.50 m2 9,886.73 sq.ft. Front Yard Side Yard Rear Yard Side Yard
3 Residential 1 1 0 6 1 1 2 940.69 m2 10,125.59 sq.fi. 0.00 m2 0.00 m2 940.69 m2 0.00 m2 940.69 m2 10,125.59 sq.ft. (m) (m) (m) (m)
4 Residential 11 1 0 6 1 1 2 940.69 m2 10,125.59 sq.fi. 0.00 m2 0.00 m2 940.69 m2 0.00 m2 940.69 m2 10,125.59 sq.ft. (North) (East) (South) (West)
5 Residential 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 868.92 m2 9,353.05 sq.ft. 0.00 m2 768.65 m2 100.27 m2 0.00 m2 168.56 m2 1,814.38 sq.ft. 7.500 4.500 7.500 ?.500'
Totals 37 3 1 20 3 3 7 4,365.00 m2 46,984.86 sq.ft. 144.76 m2 768.65m2 3,451.59 m2 14476 m2 3,519.88 m2  37,887.99 sq.ft.
Unit Mix (%) 100.00% 8.11% 2.7% 54.1% 8.1% 8.1% 18.9%
Total Site Units Gross Construction Area Gross Floor Area
Total  gBF)  1B+D 28 2B(BF)  2B+D 3B Total GCA Total GCA Garage Area  Amenity Area  csidential Deductions are i GFA  zoning GFA
Units Area per by-law
(m2) (m2) (m2) (m2) (m2) (m2) (m2) (sq.ft.)
37 3 1 20 3 3 7 4,365.00 m2 46,984.86 sq.ft. 144.76 m2 768.65m2 3,451.59 m2 14476 m2 3,519.88 m2  37,887.99 sq.ft.
. L BUILDING HEIGHT: GROSS FLOOR AREA: In the case of a building or
Maximum Build ing ) ) 16.23 Heights of Buildings and Structures structure, gross area is considered the total area of
Heiaht Maximum as Per Zoning By-law 10245 Provided (1) The height of a building or structure is the vertical distance between the each storey or part of a storey above ground,
g Ewsst tgral_:k: p;);r;t at thfe base of a front wall of a building or structure and the measured between the exterior faces of exterior walls
(;?Fzrstﬁ: IIqur':J as: (;?ge‘t‘;;ﬁ]'ﬁ:it:i;e- the height of a building structure, the In the case of a detached building or structure; or in
(From Centreline of Road 82.57) 15.68 15.68 following a?e r:)ot ncluded- 9 9 9 k the case of an attached buidling or structure measured
(a)An elevator housing, a roof stairway, a water tank, photovoltaic solar panels, from the centre line of a common_ wall, at t_he level of
. a ventilating fan housing, a skylight, a steeple, a clock tower, a chimney, a each storey. Basements are n.ot included in the_gross
DenSIty (m2) Maximum as Per Zoning By-law 2024-100 Provided smuckslgck,_a fire wall or a para;_)el wall,_a barn, a belfry, a church spile, a ﬂoor area Un"‘?‘SS they are des_lgned_to be 9590' n-
(Total # of Units / Site Area) communications tower, a corn crib, a drying elevator, a feed or bedding storage conjunction with the commercial or industrial function
use, a hydro-electric transmission tower, a silo, and a water tower. of the building. This area, however, excludes any part
0.0113 (b)A roof sign, a radio or television aerial, a flagpole or similar device not of the building or structure which is used for a private
. . . ] structurally essential to the building. garage, deck, or canopy.
Lot Area Per Dwelllng Minimum as Per Zoning By-law 2024-100 Provided (3)Despite Subsection (2), buildings within the Canadian Forces Base Treton
- height restriction boundary as shown on the Department of National Defence's
723 m2 88.14 m2 Trenton Airport map and the schedule of Lands Affected within the Trenton
Airport Zoning regulations (SOR/96-401) may not exceed the maximum height
F.S.1 Maximum as Per Zoning By-law 2024-100 Provided limit inclusive of the items listed in subsection (2)
(Total GFA / Site Area)
NA 1.08
Maximum Lot coverage Maximum as Per Zoning By-law 2024-100 Provided
29.5% 28.8% LOT COVERAGE: The portion or percentage of a lot which is covered
by buildings, including carports, covered balconies, decks with
Minimum as Per Zoning By-law 2024-100 perimeter foundations and porches. Canopies or eaves which are
Landsca ped Area Provided unsupported by walls or columns or are cantilevered from a building
TS LY ALA are not included.
Max.Area of 5th Floor Maximum as Per Zoning By-law 2024-100 Provided
482 m2 169 m2
Setback at 5th Floor Minimum as Per Zoning By-law 2024-100 Provided
3348 m 33.5 *Exit Stair exception setback 25.13 m
Lot Frontage Minimum as Per Zoning By-law 2024-100 Provided
B 36 M 35.67/ m
Parking
Parking Stall Size: 2.7 mx 6.0 m (70-90 degrees)
Barrier Free Stall Size Type A-34 m x6.0m + 1.5 m Access Aisle on each side
Barrier Free Stall Size Type B-2.7 m x 6.0 m + 1.5 m Access Aisle on each side
o ) Required as Per Zoning By-law ]
Minimum Drive Alsle 2024-100 Provided
Two-Way 6.40 6.40 Minimum Parking Spaces:
- . i i | . 0.75 per dwelling unit; or, 0.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit is
Parking Requirements Required as Per Zoning By-law Provided permitted in locations:
2024-100
Resident « Within B00.0 metres walking distance of a grocery store or
0.50/unit 19 34 retail plaza; and
Residential Visitor *  Within 800.0 metres walking distance of a school; and
0.2/unit(excluding first 6 units) 6 6 * Within 400.0 metres walking distance of a public transit
stop.
'-Total 5 10 z:::s(}:.z parking spaces for visitors per unit (excluding the first 6
Includes Barrier Free Parking Spaces -
- N Required as Per Zoning By-law .
Barrier Free Parking 5024-100 Provided
Barrier Free Resident Parking 2 > * BF Resident Parking Located at grade
5% when 13-100 spaces req. by 18-1 *1Type A, 1 Type B
Barrier Free Visitor Parking NA 0
Total Barrier Free Parking 2 2
. Required as Per Zoning By-law -
Bike Lockers S(24-100 Provided
Resident 19 19 * Resident Bicycle Parking Located Ground
0.5.unit *Bicycle Parking Space 0.6m x 1.8m
Visitor 0 0
Total 19 19
Required as Per Zoning By-law ]
Lockers S024-100 Provided
Resident NA 10 *Lower Level 1
Total 0 10
R rod Ber Zomng B 16.15 Amenity Areas
. equired as Per Zoning By-law Provided (m2
Amenlty Areas 2024-100 (m2) rovided (m2) (1) A minimum of 18.5 square metres of amenity area must be provided for each dwelling unit on a lot with three (3) or more dwelling units in a one-unit townhouse dwelling, stacked townhouse

2024-100

Indoor/Outdoor Area 684 689
18.5 m2/unit total

Total 684 m2 689 m2
Garbage Req uirements Required as Per Zoning By-law Provided

Loading Space

1

* Loading Space Size: 3.6 mx 12.0 m and 4.5 m Overhead Clearance

1

* Provided at 5th Floor
*Indoor Area 168 m2

*QOutdoor Area 521 m2

dwelling, back-to-back townhouse dwelling, multi-unit dwelling, or mixed-use building. Where a one-unit townhouse dwelling is configured in a manner that each dwelling unit is located on its own

individual lot, or where a one-unit dwelling contains accessory dwelling units totalling three (3) units, this requirement does not apply.

(2) Despite Subsection (1), in the MX1 and MX2 Zones, a minimum of 10.0 square metres of amenity area must be provided for each dwelling unit on a lot.

(3)  Amenity areas must be designed and located so that the length does not exceed four times the width,
(4)  Amenity areas, if provided as communal space, must be aggregated into one area, or grouped into areas of not less than 54.0 square metres.

*Must have a minimum driveway of 6.0 m

Saleable Floor Area

Non-Saleable

Saleable Area
Area
(m2) (m2) (sq.ft.)
144 76 m2 0.00 m2 0.00 sq.ft.|
22594 m2 325.50 m2 3,503.68 sq.ft.
93.00 m2 825.50 m2 8,885.68 sq.ft.
92.78 m2 847.91 m2 9,126.90 sq.ft.
9278 m2 847.91 m2 9,126.90 sq.ft.
168.56 m2 0.00 m2 0.00 sq.ft.|
817.82 m2 2,846.82 m2 30,643.17 sq.ft.

Saleable Floor Area

Non-Saleable

Saleable Area
Area
(m2) (m2) (sq.ft.)
817.82 m2 2,846.82 m2 30,643.17 sq.ft.
Building Efficiency: 80.88%)

SUITE MIX

TYPE AREA(SM) \ AREA(SF)
Level 1
SUITE 2B 79.43 m? 854.94 ft2
SUITE 2B 78.17 m? 841.37 ft2
SUITE 2B+D 83.08 m? 894.27 ft2
SUITE 3B 84.82 m? 913.03 ft2
4 325.50 m? 3503.61 ft2
Level 2
SUITE 1B BF 55.00 m? 592.01 ft2
SUITE 1B+D 66.94 m? 720.56 ft2
SUITE 2B 71.40 m? 768.51 ft2
SUITE 2B 78.09 m? 840.57 ft2
SUITE 2B 72.76 m? 783.22 ft2
SUITE 2B 75.30 m? 810.53 ft2
SUITE 2B 74.71 m? 804.19 ft2
SUITE 2B 76.98 m? 828.63 ft2
SUITE 2B BF 77.74 m? 836.83 ft2
SUITE 3B 83.87 m? 902.81 ft2
SUITE 3B 92.69 m? 997.71 ft2
1 825.50 m? 8885.58 ft2
Level 3
SUITE 1B BF 55.00 m? 592.01 ft2
SUITE 2B 71.62 m? 770.91 ft2
SUITE 2B 78.09 m? 840.57 ft2
SUITE 2B 80.24 m? 863.73 ft2
SUITE 2B 70.35 m? 757.22 ft?
SUITE 2B 74.71 m? 804.19 ft2
SUITE 2B 77.27 m? 831.78 ft2
SUITE 2B BF 78.03 m? 839.86 ft2
SUITE 2B+D 86.65 m? 932.71 ft2
SUITE 3B 83.54 m? 899.19 ft2
SUITE 3B 92.41 m? 994.69 ft2
11 847.91 m? 9126.85 ft2
Level 4
SUITE 1B BF 55.00 m? 592.01 ft2
SUITE 2B 71.62 m? 770.91 ft2
SUITE 2B 78.09 m? 840.57 ft2
SUITE 2B 80.24 m? 863.73 ft2
SUITE 2B 70.35 m? 757.22 ft?
SUITE 2B 77.27 m? 831.78 ft2
SUITE 2B 74.71 m? 804.19 ft2
SUITE 2B BF 78.03 m? 839.86 ft2
SUITE 2B+D 86.65 m? 932.71 ft2
SUITE 3B 83.54 m? 899.19 ft2
SUITE 3B 92.41 m? 994.69 ft2
11 847.91 m? 9126.85 ft2
Grand total: 37 2846.82 m? 30642.89 ft?

USE OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY ONESPACE

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES:

A] GENERAL

1.ALL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT FOR THE PROJECT ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE FORMING PART
OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DEFINED UNDER CONTRACT WITH THE CLIENT. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ALSO CONSIST OF SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THE PROJECT. INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE ARE DEFINED AS PAPER OR NON-EDITABLE ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS WHICH COMPRISE THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PREPARED FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE CLIENT AND THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION AND FOR CONSTRUCTION, BUT DO NOT INCLUDE SOFTWARE SYSTEMS, DATABASES, COMPUTER
PROGRAMS, OR COMPUTER-AIDED DESIGN DOCUMENTS (E.G. CAD OR BIM - EDITABLE FILES) UNLESS OTHERWISE
AGREED IN WRITING. ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS ARE ONE OF THE FORMATS IN WHICH INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
MAY BE PROVIDED BY ONESPACE NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INC. ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS REFER TO
PORTABLE DOCUMENT FILES (PDF — NON-EDITABLE) BUT DO NOT INCLUDE COMPUTER-AIDED DESIGN DOCUMENTS
(E.G. CAD OR BIM - EDITABLE FILES) UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED IN WRITING WITH THE CLIENT.

2.COPYRIGHT FOR THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE BELONGS TO THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT'S
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT WHETHER THE PROJECT FOR WHICH
THEY ARE MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT, AND WHETHER OR NOT THE ARCHITECT HAS BEEN PAID FOR THE SERVICES.
ALTERATION OF THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE BY THE CLIENT OR ANY OTHER PERSON IS
PROHIBITED WITHOUT A WRITTEN LICENSE FROM THE ARCHITECT.

3.SUBMISSIONS OR DISTRIBUTION OF THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, INCLUDING ALL ELECTRONIC
DOCUMENTS, TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER PURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH
THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE ARCHITECT'S RESERVED RIGHTS.
4. THE CLIENT MAY RETAIN COPIES OF THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, INCLUDING NON-EDITABLE
ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS, FOR INFORMATION AND REFERENCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE CLIENT'S USE AND
OCCUPANCY OF THE PROJECT.

5.COPIES OF THE ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE MAY BE USED ONLY FOR THE PURPOSES INTENDED AND
FOR A ONE-TIME USE, ON THE SAME SITE, AND FOR THE SAME PROJECT, BY THIS CLIENT ONLY AND MAY NOT BE
OFFERED FOR SALE OR TRANSFER WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE
ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, INCLUDING NON-EDITABLE ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS, MAY BE USED FOR
RENOVATIONS, ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS TO THIS PROJECT, BUT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR RENOVATIONS,
ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS TO ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT A WRITTEN LICENCE FROM THE ARCHITECT
PERMITTING THE USE OF THE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE FOR SUCH ADDITIONAL PURPOSES.

6.THE CONSTRUCTOR SHALL REVIEW THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT AS TO CLARITY, CONSISTENCY, CONSTRUCTABILITY, AND COORDINATION AMONG THE
TRADE CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

7.CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR THE PROJECT HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE WORK OF OTHER
CONSULTANTS RETAINED BY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE CLIENT.

8.ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE ACCORDING TO BEST COMMON PRACTICE AND CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL BUILDING
CODE ALBERTA EDITION IN EFFECT AT THE TIME.

B] PROJECT SURVEY

1.THE SURVEY FOR THE PROJECT HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT WHICH ONESPACE NATIONAL
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INC. HAS RELIED UPON FOR ACCURACY PERTAINING TO PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS,
LEGAL LIMITATIONS AND UTILITY LOCATIONS FOR THE PROJECT SITE, AND A WRITTEN LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE
SITE AND ADJOINING PROPERTIES AS NECESSARY SHOWING THE FOLLOWING SURVEY AND LEGAL INFORMATION, AS
APPLICABLE: GRADES AND LINES OF STREETS, ALLEYS, PAVEMENTS AND ADJOINING PROPERTY AND STRUCTURES;
ADJACENT DRAWINGS; RIGHTS OF WAY; RESTRICTIONS; EASEMENTS; ENCROACHMENTS; ZONING; DEED
RESTRICTIONS; BOUNDARIES AND CONTOURS OF THE SITE; LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS AND DATA PERTAINING TO
EXISTING BUILDINGS, OTHER IMPROVEMENTS, AND TREES; AND INFORMATION CONCERNING UTILITY SERVICES,
BOTH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE, INCLUDING INVERTS AND DEPTHS.

C] ARCHITECT’S ROLE DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT

1. WHEN ENGAGED FOR SERVICES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE THE ARCHITECT SHALL:
-BE A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CLIENT
-ADVISE AND CONSULT WITH THE CLIENT
‘HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ACT ON THE CLIENT'S BEHALF TO THE EXTENT PROVIDED IN THIS CONTRACT,
HAVE ACCESS TO THE WORK AT ALL TIMES WHEREVERIT IS IN PREPARATION OR PROGRESS
‘FORWARD ALL INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE CLIENT TO THE CONTRACTOR
‘HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REJECT WORK WHICH DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, AND WHENEVER, IN THE ARCHITECT'S OPINION, IT IS NECESSARY OR ADVISABLE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INTENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, HAVE THE AUTHORITY
TO REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION OR TESTING OF WORK, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH WORK HAS BEEN
FABRICATED, INSTALLED OR COMPLETED, AND
‘HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ORDER MINOR ADJUSTMENTS IN THE WORK WHICH ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE
INTENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHEN THESE DO NOT INVOLVE AN ADJUSTMENT
IN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PRICE OR AN EXTENSION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TIME.

D] LIABILITY OF THE ARCHITECT
1.THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE ENTITLED TO RELY UPON SOFTWARE AND PRODUCT INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY
MANUFACTURERS AND IS NOT LIABLE FOR RELYING ON INFORMATION OR REPRESENTATION WHICH IT REASONABLY
BELIEVES TO BE ACCURATE.
2.THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT:
-BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS OR ANY
OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK, OR FOR FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE
WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
‘HAVE CONTROL, CHARGE, OR SUPERVISION, OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SCHEDULES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR, FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
PROGRAMS REQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.
-BE LIABLE FOR THE RESULT OF ANY INTERPRETATION OR FINDING RENDERED IN GOOD FAITH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
3.THE CLIENT AGREES THAT THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT FOR ANY
CHANGES MADE BY OTHERS TO THE ARCHITECT'S DESIGN OR THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
4 ALL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT FOR THE PROJECT ARE INTENDED TO CONVEY SCOPE OF WORK
AND INDICATE GENERAL AND APPROXIMATE LOCATION, ARRANGEMENT, AND SIZES OF MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS.
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OBC Reference

Item Ontario's 2012 Building Code References are to Division B
Data Matrix Part 3 or 9 unless noted [A] for Division A or
[C] for Division C
1 Project Description B New O Part 11 m Part3 O Part9
O Addition 11.1t011.4 1.1.2.[A] 1.1.2.JA] & 9.10.1.3.
[0 Change of Use [1 Alteration
2 | Major Occupancy(s) Group 'C' Residential (3.2.2.51) 3.2.2.51. 9.10.2.
3 | Building Area (m2)  Existing 0 New 940.69 Total %(1)4@ 1.4.1.2.[A] 1.4.1.2.[A]
4 | Gross Area Existing 0 New 3519.88 Total - 17.88 1.4.1.2.[A] 1.4.1.2.[A]
5 | Number of Storeys  Above Grade 5 Below Grade' 0 1.41.2[A] &3.2.1.11.4.1.2.[A] & 9.10.1
6 | Number of Streets/Fire Fighter Access 1 3.2.2.10. & 3.2.5. |9.10.20.
7 | Building Classification Group 'C' Residential Group 'F3' (Low Hazard Industrial) | 3.2.2.47-55. 9.10.2.
8 | Sprinkler System Proposed B Entire Building 3.2.2.48 9.10.8.2.
[0 Selected Compartments 233?7
[0 Selected Floor Areas INDEX INDEX
O Basement [J In Lieu of Roof Rating
[0 Not Required
9 | Standpipe Required B Yes [0 No 3.2.9. N/A
10 | Fire Alarm Required B Yes [0 No 3.2.4. 9.10.18.
11 | Water Service/Supply is Adequate B Yes [0 No 3.2.5.7. N/A
12 | High Building 0 Yes ® No 3.2.6. N/A
13 | Construction Restrictions ] Combustible [J Non-combustible M Both | 3.2.2.20-83. 9.10.6.
permitted permitted
Actual Construction [0 Combustible [0 Non-combustible H Both
14 | Mezzanine(s) Aream2  N/A 3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.10.4.1.
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Parking
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FIRE ROUTE DESIGN

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SIGNAGE

(—0 0\

FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION

FDC signs shall be visible from the street or fire route to the approaching fire
department. Signs shall be "FIRE DEPARTMENT STANDPIPE CONNECTION" in 50
mm high (minimum) letters. Signs shall be a reflective White Background with reflective
red lettering. (see sample sign below)

Sign shall be installed above the connection a minimum of 2.1 metres to 2.7 metres
above grade to the bottom of the sign. (sign required to be installed above vehicles that
may obstruct view of the sign from responding fire department).

Free-standing Fire Department Connections shall be identified with an approved sign
mounted on a post. Sign shall be installed 1.8 metres minimum to bottom of sign.

CONNECTION SIGNAGE (FDC)
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